

11-0397-cv(L),

11-0403-cv(CON), 11-0416-cv(CON), 11-0418-cv(CON),
11-0428-cv(CON), 11-0447-cv(CON)

United States Court Of Appeals for the Second Circuit

VIKING GLOBAL EQUITIES LP, VIKING GLOBAL EQUITIES II LP, VGE III PORTFOLIO LTD., PARCENTRAL GLOBAL HUB LIMITED, ELLIOTT INTERNATIONAL, L.P., THE LIVERPOOL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P.,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association
1399 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*

Robin S. Conrad
Sheldon Gilbert
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Giovanni P. Prezioso
Lee F. Berger
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1500

Meredith E. Kotler
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

GLENVIEW CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P, GLENVIEW INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS, L.P.,
GLENVIEW CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., GCM LITTLE ARBOR PARTNERS, L.P.,
GCM LITTLE ARBOR INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS, L.P., GCM LITTLE ARBOR
MASTER FUND, LTD., GCM OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P., GLENVIEW OPPORTUNITY
FUND, L.P., GLENVIEW OFFSHORE OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND, LTD., PERRY
PARTNERS, L.P., D.E. SHAW VALENCE INTERNATIONAL, INC., PERRY PARTNERS
INTERNATIONAL, INC., GLENVIEW OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P., YORK ASIAN
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, L.P. YORK EUROPEAN FOCUS MASTER FUND,
L.P., YORK EUROPEAN OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, L.P., YORK GLOBAL
VALUE MASTER FUND, L.P., YORK SELECT, L.P., YORK SELECT MASTER FUND,
L.P., BLACK DIAMOND RELATIVE VALUE OFFSHORE LTD., DOUBLE BLACK
DIAMOND OFFSHORE LTD., BLACK DIAMOND OFFSHORE LTD., BLACK DIAMOND
ARBITRAGE OFFSHORE LTD., BLUEMOUNTAIN EQUITY ALTERNATIVES MASTER
FUND, L.P., SENECA CAPITAL LP, SENECA CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– versus –

PORSCHE AG WENDELIN WIEDEKING,
Defendant,

PORSCHE AUTOMOBILE HOLDINGS SE, FKA Dr. ING. H.C. F. PORSCHE AG,
WENDELIN WIEDEKING, HOLGER P. HAERTER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| Point I: Expanding Section 10(b)'s Extraterritorial Application Based on References in Swap Transactions Would Have Serious Adverse Policy Implications and Falls Solely Within the Authority of Congress | 5 |
| A. Extraterritorial Application of Securities Laws Threatens International Investment in the U.S. Economy | 6 |
| B. Extraterritorial Application of Section 10(b) Creates the Risk of Potentially Massive and Arbitrary Liabilities, Unforeseeable by Foreign Defendants | 9 |
| C. Congress Alone Has Authority to Make the Policy Determination to Expand Extraterritorial Application of the Section 10(b)..... | 11 |
| Point II: Extraterritorial Application of Private Rights of Action Under Section 10(b), Based on Mere References in Swap Agreements, Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>Morrison</i> or Principles of Comity Essential to Effective International Regulatory Cooperation..... | 13 |
| A. <i>Morrison</i> Established a Bright-Line Rule Against Extraterritorial Application of Securities Laws | 13 |
| B. Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Securities Laws Based on “References” in Swap Agreements Cannot Be Squared with the <i>Morrison</i> Rule | 15 |
| C. Extraterritorial Application of Private Actions Based on Mere “References” in Swap Agreements Cannot Be Reconciled with the Principles of International Comity Recognized in <i>Morrison</i> | 17 |
| Point III: Nothing in the Exchange Act Supports Extraterritorial Application of Section 10(b) in the Context of Swap Transactions..... | 20 |
| A. The CFMA's Text Makes Clear That No Broader Extraterritorial Application Was Intended for Swap Agreements than for Securities..... | 21 |
| B. The CFMA's Legislative History Further Evidences the Lack of Any Intent to Extend Extraterritorial Swap Liability More Broadly than for Securities | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.,
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 20

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group,
729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

In re Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc Securities Litigation,
765 F.Supp.2d. 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 16

Morrison v. National Australia Bank,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... *passim*

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16-17

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC. v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 8

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)..... 8

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78(j)..... 22

Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763
(2000)..... 22

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 91-190, 124
Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 12

Other Authorities

Comments from Australian Government to SEC (Feb. 18, 2011) (on file with SEC),
available at <http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-34.pdf> 7, 8, 18

Letter from Catherine Bergeal, Director of Legal Affairs, Ministry of the Economy,
Finance, and Industry of France, to Mary L. Schapiro, Chairman, SEC (Feb.
17, 2011) (on file with SEC), *available at*
<http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-29.pdf> 8, 18

| | |
|---|---------|
| Letter from Klaus Botzet, Legal Advisor and Consul General, Embassy of the Federal Republic of Germany, to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 18, 2011) (on file with SEC), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-12.pdf | 18 |
| Letter from Kevin M. Carroll, Managing Director and Associate General Counsel of Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, and Lorraine Carlton, Managing Director and General Counsel of Association for Financial Markets in Europe, to Elizabeth M. Murphy Secretary, SEC (Feb. 18, 2011) (on file with SEC), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-15.pdf | 13 |
| City of London Law Society & The Law Society of England and Wales, Extra-Territorial Application of Securities Fraud Provisions (February 2011) (on file with SEC), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-35.pdf | 8-9, 18 |
| John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Global Class Actions</i> , National Law Journal, June 11, 2007..... | 8 |
| Letter from Susannah Haan, Secretary General, European Issuers, to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 18, 2011) (on file with SEC), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-10.pdf | 7 |
| Letter from David S. Hirschmann, President and CEO of Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness and Lisa A. Rickard, President of U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, to Elizabeth M. Murphy Secretary, SEC at 2 (Feb. 18, 2011) (on file with SEC), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/comments/4-617/4617-37.pdf | 9 |
| Joint Hearing before the Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition and Forestry, United States Senate, and the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, One Hundred Sixth Congress, Second Session, on S. 2697, The Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, 106th Cong. 14 (2000) | 23 |
| Paul Sarbanes, 146 Cong. Rec. 11,947 (daily ed. Jan. 2, 2001) | 22 |
| Study on Extraterritorial Private Rights of Action, Exchange Act Release No. 63,174, 75 Fed. Reg. 66,822 (Oct. 25, 2010)..... | 12 |
| U.S. Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, Assessing Trends and Policies of Foreign Direct Investment in the U.S. (2008)..... | 6 |
